# 507301384 05/25/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7348310

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KAMERAN YAKOB	03/01/2022
MARCEL CUENI	10/27/2019
FRANCOIS GEINOZ	10/27/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M.E.D. ENERGY INC.
Street Address:	120 HAWLEY ST.
City:	BINGHAMTON
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13901

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17683588

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)624-0244

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9177839423

**Email:** james\_demers@cdalawllp.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES PAUL DEMERS Address Line 1: 280 73RD ST. APT. 2F

Address Line 4: BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MEDE-02US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES P. DEMERS
SIGNATURE:	/James P. Demers/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2022

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment\_FGE#page1.tif source=Assignment\_FGE#page2.tif source=Assignment\_MC#page1.tif source=Assignment\_MC#page2.tif

PATENT 507301384 REEL: 060008 FRAME: 0243

source=Assignment\_KY#page1.tif source=Assignment\_KY#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, François Geinoz, residing at Rue de Vevey 218, 1630 Bulle, Switzerland, ("ASSIGNORS"), have made an invention entitled

# "METHOD FOR THERMAL ENERGY TRANSMISSION USING WATER AND CARBON DIOXIDE"

("the INVENTION"), for which U.S. Patent Application No. 16/663,954 ("the APPLICATION") was filed on October 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, M.E.D. Energy Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 5 Linderman Lane, Monsey NY 10952, ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said INVENTION and APPLICATION, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any and all U.S. and foreign applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION or directed to the INVENTION or to improvements and derivatives thereof; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon.

NOW, WITNESSETH THIS that for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to ASSIGNEE, and to his assigns, successors, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, in and to said INVENTION and APPLICATION, including any and all divisionals and continuations thereof, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any and all U.S. and foreign applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION or directed to improvements and derivatives thereof, including any and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, for the use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE and his assigns, successors, and legal representatives, in as ample and as beneficial a manner for all intents and purposes as



Page 2

ASSIGNORS might or could have held and enjoyed had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file and prosecute the APPLICATION in the United States and to file and prosecute foreign applications elsewhere throughout the world, and to assign the same to ASSIGNEE, or any other party acquiring title from ASSIGNEE to said INVENTION, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on the APPLICATION, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to ASSIGNEE, or his assigns/successors, or legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

By:

Date October 27, 2019

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Marcel Cueni, residing at Rte des Combes 14, 1628 Vaudens, Switzerland, ("ASSIGNORS"), have made an invention together entitled

# "METHOD FOR THERMAL ENERGY TRANSMISSION USING WATER AND CARBON DIOXIDE"

("the INVENTION"), for which U.S. Patent Application No. 16/663,954 ("the APPLICATION") was filed on October 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, M.E.D. Energy Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 5 Linderman Lane, Monsey NY 10952, ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said INVENTION and APPLICATION, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any and all U.S. and foreign applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION or directed to the INVENTION or to improvements and derivatives thereof; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon.

NOW, WITNESSETH THIS that for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to ASSIGNEE, and to his assigns, successors, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, in and to said INVENTION and APPLICATION, including any and all divisionals and continuations thereof, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any and all U.S. and foreign applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION or directed to improvements and derivatives thereof, including any and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, for the use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE and his assigns, successors, and legal representatives, in as ample and as beneficial a manner for all intents and purposes as

ASSIGNORS might or could have held and enjoyed had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file and prosecute the APPLICATION in the United States and to file and prosecute foreign applications elsewhere throughout the world, and to assign the same to ASSIGNEE, or any other party acquiring title from ASSIGNEE to said INVENTION, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on the APPLICATION, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to ASSIGNEE, or his assigns, successors, or legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

By:	00.0	
Ŧ	Marcel Cueni	

Date October 27, 2019

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Francois Geinoz, residing at Rue de Vevey 218, 1630 Bulle, Switzerland, Marcel Cueni, residing at Rue de Vevey 2018, 1630 Bulle, Switzerland, and Kameran Yakob, residing at Rue de Lancy 3, 1227 Carouge/Geneva, Switzerland ("ASSIGNORS"), have together made an invention entitled

# "METHOD FOR THERMAL ENERGY TRANSMISSION USING WATER AND CARBON DIOXIDE"

and

WHEREAS Kameran Yakob has made improvements and refinements to said invention, ("the IMPROVEMENTS"), for which continuation-in-part U.S. Patent Application No. 17/683,588 ("the APPLICATION") was filed on March 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, M.E.D. Energy Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 5 Linderman Lane, Monsey NY 10952, ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said IMPROVEMENTS and APPLICATION, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any and all U.S. and foreign applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION or directed to the IMPROVEMENTS or to improvements and derivatives thereof; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon.

NOW, WITNESSETH THIS that for and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and to his assigns, successors, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, in and to said IMPROVEMENTS and APPLICATION, including any and all divisionals and continuations thereof, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any and all U.S. and foreign applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION or directed to improvements and derivatives thereof, including any and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for

and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, for the use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE and his assigns, successors, and legal representatives, in as ample and as beneficial a manner for all intents and purposes as ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary to file and prosecute the APPLICATION in the United States and to file and prosecute foreign applications elsewhere throughout the world, and to assign the same to ASSIGNEE, or any other party acquiring title from ASSIGNEE to said IMPROVEMENTS, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on the APPLICATION, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to ASSIGNEE, or his assigns, successors, or legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

By:

Kameran Yakob

Date March 1, 2022